## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5348710

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT	01/24/2019

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	VISTA OUTDOOR OPERATIONS LLC
Street Address:	1 VISTA WAY
City:	ANOKA
State/Country:	MINNESOTA
Postal Code:	55303
Name:	EAGLE INDUSTRIES UNLIMITED, INC.
Street Address:	2645 INTERNATIONAL PARKWAY
City:	VIRGINIA BEACH
State/Country:	VIRGINIA
Postal Code:	23452
Name:	FEDERAL CARTRIDGE COMPANY
Street Address:	90 EHLEN DRIVE
City:	ANOKA
State/Country:	MINNESOTA
Postal Code:	55303

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 16**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7340857
Patent Number:	7383152
Patent Number:	7434712
Patent Number:	7607393
Patent Number:	7665240
Patent Number:	7673413
Patent Number:	7685755
Patent Number:	7698848
Patent Number:	7726245
Patent Number:	7735255

PATENT REEL: 048168 FRAME: 0620

505301932

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7765933
Patent Number:	7770239
Patent Number:	7770318
Patent Number:	7802898
Patent Number:	7424748
Patent Number:	7621208

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** (800)494-7512

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 202-370-4750

**Email:** ipteam@cogencyglobal.com

Correspondent Name: JOANNA MCCALL

Address Line 1: 1025 VERMONT AVE NW, SUITE 1130

Address Line 2: COGENCY GLOBAL INC.

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1040104 REL 291
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CONNOR WISE
SIGNATURE:	/Connor Wise/
DATE SIGNED:	01/29/2019

#### **Total Attachments: 8**

source=Patent Filing 291#page3.tif source=Patent Filing 291#page4.tif source=Patent Filing 291#page5.tif source=Patent Filing 291#page6.tif source=Patent Filing 291#page7.tif source=Patent Filing 291#page8.tif source=Patent Filing 291#page9.tif source=Patent Filing 291#page10.tif

#### RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY INTEREST

RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY INTEREST dated as of January 24, 2019 (this "IP Security Release"), by BANK OF AMERICA, N.A. (the "Administrative Agent") in favor of the entities listed on Schedules A, B and C hereto (the "Grantors"). Reference is made to (a) that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated as of October 24, 2002 (the "2002 Security Agreement"), between Simmons Outdoor Corporation, a Delaware corporation and the Administrative Agent, (b) that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of March 31, 2004 (the "2004 Security Agreement"), by the Persons on the signature pages thereof in favor the Administrative Agent, (c) that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated October 7, 2010 (the "2010 Security Agreement"), by the Persons listed on the signature pages thereof in favor of the Administrative Agent, (d) that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement Supplement dated as of March 31, 2012 (the "2012 Security Agreement"), by the Person listed on the signature page thereof in favor of the Administrative Agent and (e) that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of November 1, 2013 (together with the 2002 Security Agreement, the 2004 Security Agreement, the 2010 Security Agreement and the 2012 Security Agreement, the "Security **Documents**"), by the Persons listed on the signature pages thereof in favor of the Administrative Agent.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Security Documents, the Grantors granted to the Administrative Agent a security interest in and to all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under any and all of the following (collectively, the "*Released IP Collateral*"):

- (a) the patents and patent applications set forth on Schedule A hereto;
- (b) the trademark and service mark registrations and applications set forth on Schedule B hereto; and
- (c) the copyright registrations and applications set forth on Schedule C hereto.

WHEREAS, the security interest in the Released IP Collateral was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 24, 2002 at Reel/Frame 2636/0397, on March 31, 2004 at Reel/Frame 14722/962, Reel/Frame 14729/950 and Reel/Frame 14713/253, on October 7, 2010 at Reel/Frame 4408/704 and Reel/Frame 25321/291, on March 31, 2012 at Reel/Frame 4767/0759 and Reel/Frame 28132/164, and on November 1, 2013 at Reel/Frame 5167/252, Reel/Frame 31731/281 and Reel/Frame 31765/300, and with the United States Copyright Office on November 1, 2013 at Volume/Document No. 9907/480.

WHEREAS, Administrative Agent now desires to execute and deliver this IP Security Release to evidence the release of its lien on and security interest in and to the Released IP Collateral identified in Schedules A, B, and C attached hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Administrative Agent and the Grantors hereby

agree as follows:

SECTION 1. Release of Security Interest. The Administrative Agent does hereby release and convey to the Grantors, without recourse, representation or warranty of any kind, all of the Administrative Agent's right, title and interest in and to each Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the Released IP Collateral identified in Schedules A, B, and C attached hereto.

SECTION 2. <u>Governing Law</u>. This IP Security Release shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

SECTION 3. <u>Miscellaneous</u>. The Administrative Agent hereby authorizes the Grantors and their successors, assigns or other legal representatives to make filings with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the United States Copyright Office and other necessary filings, in each case at the expense of the Borrower, to evidence the release and termination of the Administrative Agent's security interests in the Released IP Collateral.

[REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

[[3890504]]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned party has caused this IP Security Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first above written.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Administrative Agent

Name: Brenda Schriner

Title: Vice President

PATENT

REEL: 048168 FRAME: 0624

# Schedule A

# **PATENTS**

Assignee Name	Title	Application Number	Filing Date	Patent Number	Issue Date	Reel/Frame
Vista Outdoor Operations	Soft Point Bullet	10421049	4/23/2003	6732657	5/11/2004	14722/962
LLC	Soft I office Buriet	10421049	4/23/2003	0732037	5/11/2004	14/22/902
Vista Outdoor Operations LLC	Ammunition Reloading Apparatus With Feed Mechanism	10214977	8/7/2002	6772668	8/10/2004	14713/253
Vista Outdoor Operations LLC	Recoil System For the Forend of a Firearm	11132872	5/19/2005	7340857	3/11/2008	25321/291
Vista Outdoor Operations LLC	Non-Contact Deviation Measurement System	11329215	1/10/2006	7383152	6/3/2008	25321/291
Vista Outdoor Operations LLC	Hooded Holster	10888047	7/9/2004	7434712	10/14/2008	25321/291
Vista Outdoor Operations LLC	Slug Ball Ammunition	10915210	8/10/2004	7607393	10/27/2009	25321/291
LLC	Modular System Rifle Stock	11704537	2/9/2007	7665240	2/23/2010	25321/291
Vista Outdoor Operations LLC	Firearm Stock Conversion Method	11796592	4/28/2007	7673413	3/9/2010	25321/291
Vista Outdoor Operations LLC	Recoil System	12008558	1/11/2008	7685755	3/30/2010	25321/291
Vista Outdoor Operations LLC	Folding Gunstock	11704023	2/8/2007	7698848	4/20/2010	25321/291
Vista Outdoor Operations LLC	Muzzleloader Ammunition	12109472	4/25/2008	7726245	6/1/2010	25321/291
Vista Outdoor Operations LLC	Offset Accessory Mount	11985659	11/16/2007	7735255	6/15/2010	25321/291
Vista Outdoor Operations LLC	Shotshell With Shot Pellets Having Multiple Shapes	11936012	11/6/2007	7765933	8/3/2010	25321/291
Vista Outdoor Operations LLC	Suspension System and Chin Strap Assembly For a Helmet	12079156	3/25/2008	7770239	8/10/2010	25321/291
Vista Outdoor Operations LLC	Recoil System For the Forend of a Firearm	11511805	8/29/2006	7770318	8/10/2010	25321/291
Vista Outdoor Operations LLC	Lightning Device	11900157	9/10/2007	7802898	9/28/2010	25321/291
	Case Activation Bullet Feeder	13406200	2/27/2012	8707845	4/29/2014	28132/164
Vista Outdoor Operations LLC	Retention Holster For a Firearm Having an Offset Mounted Accessory	11985658	11/16/2007	8714423	5/6/2014	31731/281

[[3890504]]

Vista Outdoor Operations LLC	Non-Contact Deviation Measurement System	13185395	7/18/2011	9134164	9/15/2015	31731/281
Vista Outdoor Operations LLC	Practice Projectile	29467245	9/17/2013	D724690	3/17/2015	31731/281
Eagle Industries Unlimited, Inc.	Quick Release System For Armor Plates in a Ballistic Resistant Vest and Method	11/422364	6/6/2006	7424748	9/16/2008	25321/291
Federal Cartridge Company	Captive Soft-Point Bullet	09/256861	2/24/1999	6178890	1/30/2001	31731/281
Federal Cartridge Company	Increased Velocity-Performance-Range Bullet	09/346182	7/1/1999	6244187	6/12/2001	31731/281
Federal Cartridge Company	Captive Soft-Point Bullet	09/597017	6/20/2000	6305292	10/23/2001	31731/281
Federal Cartridge Company	Captive Soft-Point Bullet	09/948198	9/7/2001	6530328	3/11/2003	31731/281
Federal Cartridge Company	Non-Toxic, Heavy-Metal-Free Shotshell Primer Mix	09/702120	10/30/2000	6544363	4/8/2003	31731/281
Federal Cartridge Company	Bullet For Optimal Penetration and Expansion	10/007604	11/7/2001	6805057	10/19/2004	31731/281 14729/950
Federal Cartridge Company	Reduced Energy Training Cartridge For Self-Loading Firearms	11/616843	12/27/2006	7621208	11/24/2009	25321/291
Gold Tip, LLC	Methods of Forming at Least One of a Composite Product and an Arrow Shaft, Material Layering Devices, Composite Products, and Arrow Shafts	13/543594	7/6/2012	8920694	12/30/2014	31765/300
Michaels of Oregon Co.	Carrying strap	29205843	5/21/2004	D519281	04/25/2006	31765/300
Bushnell Inc.	Apparatus and Method for Allowing User to Track Path of Travel Over Extended Period of Time	10/881,459	6/30/2004	7123189	10/17/2006	31765/300
Bushnell Inc.	Personal Locator Device	29331563	1/28/2009	D596514	7/21/2009	31765/300
Bushnell Inc.	Sunglasses	29/187246	7/30/2003	D492715	7/6/2004	31765/300
Bushnell Inc.	Sunglasses	29/187247	7/30/2003	D494206	8/10/2004	31765/300
Bushnell Inc.	Protective Goggles	29/187245	7/30/2003	D496957	10/5/2004	31765/300
Bushnell Inc.	Spectacles	29/193941	11/18/2003	D500071	12/21/2004	31765/300
Bushnell Inc.	Protective Goggles	29/187248	7/30/2003	D510099	9/27/2005	31765/300

[[3890504]]

## Schedule B

## TRADEMARKS

Assignee Name	Trademark	Application Number	Filing Date	Registration Number	Registration Date	Reel/Frame
Gold Tip, LLC	KINETIC	85795742	12/5/2012	4395218	9/3/2013	5167/252
Gold Tip, LLC	VAPOR BY BLACKHAWK	85676426	7/13/2012	5238936	7/11/2013	5167/252
Gold Tip, LLC	NAME THE GAME	85446757	10/13/2011	4459564	12/31/2013	5167/252
Gold Tip, LLC	SMART CARBON	85437921	10/3/2011	4325200	4/23/2013	5167/252
Gold Tip, LLC	FLEX IT FIRST	76579038	3/1/2004	3022498	12/6/2005	5167/252
Gold Tip, LLC	THE TOUGHEST ARROW YOU'LL EVER SHOOT	76575427	2/12/2004	2939391	4/12/2005	5167/252
Gold Tip, LLC	GT GOLD TIP	76571937	1/16/2004	3140855	9/12/2006	5167/252
Vista Outdoor Operations LLC	MEGA	78548487	1/17/2005	3214759	3/6/2007	4408/704
Vista Outdoor Operations LLC	GOLD DOT G2	85524233	1/24/2012	4400903	9/10/2013	4767/0759
Vista Outdoor Operations LLC	GRAND SLAM	75764097	7/30/1999	2605240	8/6/2002	2636/0397
Vista Outdoor Operations LLC	WEAVER CLASSIC	75758698	7/23/1999	2413218	12/12/2000	2636/0397
Vista Outdoor Operations LLC	GRAND SLAM	75626517	1/21/1999	2326038	3/7/2000	2636/0397
Vista Outdoor Operations LLC	MICRO-TRAC	73134971	7/22/1977	1100628	8/29/1978	2636/0397
Vista Outdoor Operations LLC	WEAVER	72153036	9/12/1962	0755453	8/27/1963	2636/0397

## Schedule C

# **COPYRIGHTS**

Grantor	<u>Title of</u> Work	Reg. No.	Volume/Document	
Michaels of Oregon Company	World's fastest gun bore cleaner	VA0000863450	V9907D480	
Ş 1 ,	Simply a better way to clean handguns, rifles			
	and shotguns.			
Michaels of Oregon Company	Michaels of Oregon Company: making good	CSN0056598	V9907D480	
	guns better.		,,,,,,,,	
Michaels of Oregon Company	Michaels of Oregon Company: making good	TX0001348642	V9907D480	
	guns better.	11100010 100 12	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	
Michaels of Oregon Company	Uncle Mike's : Making Good Guns Better for	CSN0142882	V9907D480	
	50 years / by Michaels of Oregon.	0.01 (01 12002	199012 100	
Michaels of Oregon Company	Uncle Mike's : Making Good Guns Better for	TX0005770104	V9907D480	
inches of oregon company	50 years / by Michaels of Oregon.	1110003770101	199012 100	
Michaels of Oregon Company	Uncle Mike's : Making Good Guns Better for	CSN0142882	V9907D480	
menaels of oregon company	50 years / by Michaels of Oregon.	CS110112002	1990/12/100	
Michaels of Oregon Company	Uncle Mike's : Making Good Guns Better for	TX0005770105	V9907D480	
Menuels of Oregon Company	50 years / by Michaels of Oregon.	1710003770103	79907 <b>B</b> 100	
Michaels of Oregon Company	Uncle Mike's : Making Good Guns Better for	CSN0142882	V9907D480	
Menaels of Oregon Company	50 years / by Michaels of Oregon.	C5110142002	₹ <i>7701</i> <b>D</b> ±00	
Michaels of Oregon Company	Uncle Mike's : Making Good Guns Better for	TX0005770109	V9907D480	
whenacis of Oregon Company	50 years / by Michaels of Oregon.	170003770107	₹7707 <b>D</b> <del>1</del> 00	
Michaels of Oregon Company	Uncle Mikes' Sidekick professional	TX0005808125	V9907D480	
inchaels of Oregon Company	Dedicated to Duty, 1994.	170003000123	₹ <i>7701</i> <b>D</b> <del>1</del> 00	
Michaels of Oregon Company	Uncle Mike's : Making Good Guns Better for	CSN0142882	V9907D480	
Menuels of Oregon Company	50 years / by Michaels of Oregon.	C5110172002	₹7707 <b>D</b> <del>1</del> 00	
Michaels of Oregon Company	Uncle Mike's : Making Good Guns Better for	TX0005770108	V9907D480	
whenaels of Oregon Company	50 years / by Michaels of Oregon.	170003770108	V 9907 D400	
Michaels of Oregon Company	Uncle Mike's sidekick professional 1995.	TX0005808212	V9907D480	
Michaels of Oregon Company	Uncle Mike's : Making Good Guns Better for	CSN0142882	V9907D480 V9907D480	
whenacis of Oregon Company	50 years / by Michaels of Oregon.	C5N0142662	V 3307 D400	
Michaels of Oregon Company	Uncle Mike's : Making Good Guns Better for	TX0005770107	V9907D480	
whenacis of Oregon Company	50 years / by Michaels of Oregon.	170003770107	V 9907 D400	
Michaels of Oregon Company	Uncle Mikes' Sidekick professional	TX0005808126	V9907D480	
whenaels of Oregon Company		170003000120	V 990 / D460	
Michaels of Oregon Company	Dedicated to Duty, 1996.  Uncle Mike's: Making Good Guns Better for	CSN0142882	V9907D480	
Michaels of Oregon Company		C5N0142882	V9907D480	
Michaels of Oregon Company	50 years / by Michaels of Oregon.	TX0005770110	V9907D480	
Michaels of Ofegon Company	Uncle Mike's : Making Good Guns Better for	170003//0110	V 990 / D480	
Michaels of Oregon Company	50 years / by Michaels of Oregon.	TV0005000137	V9907D480	
Michaels of Ofegon Company	Uncle Mikes' Sidekick professional	TX0005808127	V9907D480	
Michaels of Oregon Comment	Dedicated to Duty: our 50th year, 1997.  Uncle Mike's: Making Good Guns Better for	CSN0142882	V0007D490	
Michaels of Oregon Company		C5N0142882	V9907D480	
Mishasha of Ossasa Casasas	50 years / by Michaels of Oregon.	TV0005770106	V0007D400	
Michaels of Oregon Company	Uncle Mike's : Making Good Guns Better for	TX0005770106	V9907D480	
Michaela of One a C	50 years / by Michaels of Oregon.	CCN0141057	V0007D400	
Michaels of Oregon Company	Butler Creek.	CSN0141057	V9907D480	
Michaels of Oregon Company	Butler Creek.	TX0005770872	V9907D480	
Michaels of Oregon Company	Uncle Mike's sidekick professional 1998.	TX0005808213	V9907D480	
Michaels of Oregon Company	Uncle Mike's : Making Good Guns Better for	CSN0142882	V9907D480	
<b>3</b> 0m <b>3</b> 0m <b>p</b> un <b>y</b>	50 years / by Michaels of Oregon.			

[[3890504]]

Michaels of Oregon Comment	Harda Milaia Maliaa Caad Caas Datta faa	TW0005770103	V0007D400
Michaels of Oregon Company	Uncle Mike's : Making Good Guns Better for	TX0005770103	V9907D480
Michaels of Oregon Company	50 years / by Michaels of Oregon. Butler Creek.	CSN0141057	V9907D480
Michaels of Oregon Company  Michaels of Oregon Company	Butler Creek.  Butler Creek.	TX0005756267	V9907D480 V9907D480
Michaels of Oregon Company	Uncle Mikes' Sidekick professional	TX0005730207 TX0005808128	V9907D480 V9907D480
whenaers of Oregon Company	Dedicated to Duty: 1999.	170003000120	V 9907D400
Michaels of Oregon Company	Uncle Mike's : Making Good Guns Better for 50 years / by Michaels of Oregon.	CSN0142882	V9907D480
Michaels of Oregon Company	Uncle Mike's : Making Good Guns Better for 50 years / by Michaels of Oregon.	TX0005756199	V9907D480
Michaels of Oregon Company	2000 shooter's catalog.	TX0005775841	V9907D480
Michaels of Oregon Company	Hoppe's.	CSN0141707	V9907D480
Michaels of Oregon Company	Hoppe's.	TX0005966380	V9907D480
Michaels of Oregon Company	Uncle Mike's sidekick professional 2000.	TX0005808214	V9907D480
Michaels of Oregon Company	Uncle Mike's : Making Good Guns Better for 50 years / by Michaels of Oregon.	CSN0142882	V9907D480
Michaels of Oregon Company	Uncle Mike's : Making Good Guns Better for 50 years / by Michaels of Oregon.	TX0005756200	V9907D480
Michaels of Oregon Company	Butler Creek 2001 shooter's catalog.	TX0005756099	V9907D480
Michaels of Oregon Company	Uncle Mike's sidekick professional 2001.	TX0005808211	V9907D480
Michaels of Oregon Company	Hoppe's 2002.	TX0005830975	V9907D480
Michaels of Oregon Company	Shooter's catalog 2002.	TX0005775840	V9907D480
Michaels of Oregon Company	Uncle Mikes' Sidekick professional Dedicated to Duty, 2002.	TX0005808124	V9907D480
Michaels of Oregon Company	Uncle Mikes' the whole shootin' match, 2002.	TX0005808066	V9907D480
Michaels of Oregon Company	Butler Creek, 2003.	TX0005753653	V9907D480
Michaels of Oregon Company	Hoppe's.	CSN0141707	V9907D480
Michaels of Oregon Company	Hoppe's.	TX0005739302	V9907D480
Michaels of Oregon Company	Uncle Mike's, 2003.	TX0005753654	V9907D480
Michaels of Oregon Company	Uncle Mike's Law Enforcement, 2003.	TX0005753652	V9907D480
Michaels of Oregon Company	Uncle Mike's : Making Good Guns Better for 50 years / by Michaels of Oregon.	CSN0142882	V9907D480
Michaels of Oregon Company	Uncle Mike's : Making Good Guns Better for 50 years / by Michaels of Oregon.	TX0005952946	V9907D480
Michaels of Oregon Company	Butler Creek.	CSN0141057	V9907D480
Michaels of Oregon Company	Butler Creek.	TX0005964646	V9907D480
Michaels of Oregon Company	Hoppe's 9 the gun care people 2004.	TX0005951278	V9907D480
Michaels of Oregon Company	Uncle Mike's law enforcement 2004.	TX0005951279	V9907D480
Primos, Inc.	Primos victory song.	SR0000198650	V9907D480
Primos, Inc.	Primos victory song. By Primos, Inc.	SR0000254806	V9907D480
Primos, Inc.	Matrix Camouflage Pattern.	VA0001674893	V9907D480
Primos, Inc.	B-Mobile.	VA0001652535	V9907D480
Primos, Inc.	Primo's Truth About Hunting: 14.	PAu003549813	V9907D480
Primos, Inc.	Primos Truth About Whitetail: 4.	PAu003564188	V9907D480
Primos, Inc.	Primo's Truth About Hunting : 16.	PAu003566688	V9907D480
Primos, Inc.	Primo's Truth About Hunting: 17.	PAu003498192	V9907D480
Primos, Inc.	Primo's Truth About Hunting : 18.	PAu003563248	V9907D480
Primos, Inc.	Primo's Truth About Hunting : 19.	PAu003563250	V9907D480
Primos, Inc.	Primos Truth About Whitetail : 2.	PAu003518437	V9907D480
Primos, Inc.	Primos Truth About Whitetail: 3.	PAu003564190	V9907D480
Primos, Inc.	Primo's Truth About Hunting: 15.	PAu003550666	V9907D480
Primos, Inc.	Primos Truth About Whitetail: Episode 1.	PAu003518426	V9907D480
Primos, Inc.	Primos Truth About Whitetails : 6.	PAu003657289	V9907D480
Primos, Inc.	Ground swat camouflage pattern	VAu000738822	V9907D480

[[3890504]]